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Aging in Colorado

• Relatively new

• Aging is different across the state.

• Impacts to:

◦ Industries

◦ Income

◦ Labor Force

◦ Housing

◦ Expenditures

◦ Slowing population growth



Big Picture – 2016-2017 Pop Change

• US – 325.7 million, + 2.3 million or .7%

• Colorado - 5,607,154

• Ranked 9th fastest 1.4% - ID, NV, UT, WA, FL 

• 8th in total growth 77,049 – TX, FL, CA, WA, 

NC, GA, AZ 

• Range in Colorado 

• +12,000

• -470
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Jobs are People!



Slower growth

Migration increases

Continued aging



Age Distribution by Generation

Median 37.4









Aging Issues
• Numbers – 2015-30 increase 65+ 72% from 

711,000 to 1,200,000 

• Economic Driver - occupational mix.

• Labor Force – growth in retirees – need 
replacements.

• Housing – primarily home owners – fewer movers

• Increase in health and disability concerns.

• Transportation service change.

• Income – Downward Pressure

• Public Finance – Downward Pressure
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Aging as an Economic Driver

◦ Spending of people 65+ support .3 jobs per 
person 65+

◦ Health Services – estimate .1 job per 
person 65+

◦ Will grow with Senior Population
◦ 242K in 2014
◦ 410K in 2025 - forecast

Impact on occupational mix – high and low 
wage service jobs -> Continued Bifurcation



2014 SENIOR SUPPORTED JOBS = 240,500
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TOP OCCUPATION GROUPS

176 
740 
756 
868 
1,126 
1,445 
1,954 

3,319 
4,486 

5,123 
5,306 

8,048 
9,040 
9,042 

11,916 
12,808 

16,355 
21,450 

23,751 
24,615 

30,576 
34,345 

 -  5,000  10,000  15,000  20,000  25,000  30,000  35,000

Farming, Fishing & Forestry

Legal

Life, Physical & Social Sciences

Education, Training & Library

Protective Service

Architecture & Engineering

Arts, Design, Entertainment & Sports

Production

Building & Grounds Cleaning & Maintenance

Computer & Mathematical

Community & Social Service

Management Occupations

Installation, Maintenance & Repair

Transportation & Material Moving

Construction & Extraction

Business & Financial Operations

Healthcare Support

Personal Care & Service

Healthcare Practitioners & Technical

Food Prep & Serving Related

Sales & Related

Office & Administrative Support

Employment by Major Occupational Group Supported by Spending of 

65+ CO Residents in 2014

Total Employment by 
Occupation = 227,242



Tightening Labor Force

• Aging – one reason labor market so tight
• Boomers are 37% of the labor force (2010)
◦ Approx. 1,000,000 workers aging out the next 20 years.

• Increase demands
◦ Replacement and demands created by retiree needs

◦ Largest increase in leavers between 2020-2025

• Participation and numbers falling at the young end.

• Demands will vary by industry –
◦ Education, Health, Utilities, Mining, Govt.

• Increase in demand for caregivers – leaving 
labor force to care for family/friends.
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Average Taxable Expenditures and 

Colorado population in 2010, 2030

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Expenditure Survey (2009), State Demography Office







Summary of Aging Trends
• Numbers issue because since 1970s Colorado has had a 

large working age pop. compared to total pop. 

• Historically – few people over 65 compared to the rest of 

its population.  Now increasing with aging of the 

“Boomers” but still younger than US average

• Largest changes expected in Front Range and Western 

Slope but will have statewide impact due to numbers.

• Implications for Economy, Labor Force, Housing, 

Transportation, Healthcare, Public Finance…

• Forecasting Net Migration of 65+ to Colorado to remain 

close to zero but…… that could change.

• Slowing population growth due to both aging and slowing 

fertility.
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